

Tradewise Insurance Company Ltd**POLICY SUMMARY:**

Important facts about your **Black Taxi Insurance Policy** are summarised below. Please be advised this document is merely a summary and does not describe all of the terms and conditions of your insurance policy. If any aspect or area is unclear please contact the Insurance Intermediary who sold you the policy for clarification of the cover / conditions / exclusions.

This Key Facts should be read in conjunction with the Policy Wording, Statement of Fact and Certificate and Schedule.

NAME OF INSURER:

Tradewise Insurance Company Ltd and authorised Co – Insurers (details can be provided upon request).

TYPE OF INSURANCE:

The policy covers any motor vehicle the property of the Insured (as declared and accepted by Underwriters)

Only Comprehensive cover is available – You will automatically receive the benefits of TPFT and TPO.

DURATION OF CONTRACT:

Cover is valid for a twelve month period and is detailed in your schedule.

CANCELLATION:

Although every effort will be made to ensure your policy is suitable, you do have the right to cancel within 14 days of receipt of the policy documents, without giving any reason. In the event of cancellation we will refund your premium, first deducting a charge for the cover provided from inception until the date the policy is cancelled. Please note however we reserve the right to withhold any return of premium in the event of a claim.

CLAIMS CONTACT DETAILS:

All claims should be reported immediately to the Claims Department of Tradewise Insurance Services Limited on **0800 205 5513** (24 Hours).

COMPLAINTS PROCESS:

If you wish to make a complaint you can write to the Head of Compliance, Tradewise Insurance Services Limited, 300 Southbury Road, Enfield, EN1 1TS.

If you still remain dissatisfied, you may refer your complaint to the Financial Ombudsman Service, Exchange Tower, London, E14 9SR. You can also visit www.financial-ombudsman.org.uk for more information.

Using our complaints procedure or referral to the Financial Ombudsman Service does not affect your legal rights.

COMPENSATION SCHEME:

Tradewise Insurance Company Limited is covered by the Financial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS). You may be entitled to compensation from this scheme if we cannot meet our obligations. Information is available upon request or by visiting their website www.fscs.org.uk

keyfacts

STANDARD COVER	TPO	TPF&T	COMP	Policy Wording Page No:
Legal liability for death or injury to any third party including passengers unlimited in amount.	✓	✓	✓	2
Legal liability for damage to other peoples property up to £5,000,000	✓	✓	✓	2
Minimum Indemnity provided to comply with laws relating to compulsory insurance of motor vehicles in any Country which is a member of the European Union.	✓	✓	✓	7
Emergency Treatment, payment for medical treatment following a Road Traffic Accident.	✓	✓	✓	6
Loss or damage to your vehicle and its standard accessories by fire / theft or attempted theft – Your Excess will apply		✓	✓	3
Loss or damage to your vehicle and its standard accessories by accidental or malicious means – Your Excess will apply			✓	3
Windscreen Cover – Unlimited in amount provided approved repairer used.			✓	7
Public Liability Insurance - £5,000,000	✓	✓	✓	8
Breakdown / Recovery Service	✓	✓	✓	10
Discretionary Legal Expenses limit of £1,000 to defend you or the driver against legal proceedings for manslaughter or death by dangerous driving.	✓	✓	✓	6

Below is a list of additional cover that can be provided under this policy. Please contact your broker for more details.

OPTIONAL COVER AVAILABLE (subject to acceptance criteria and premium)	TPO	TPF&T	COMP	Policy Wording Page No:
Protected No Claims, preserving your current no claims discount entitlement (conditions apply).	✓	✓	✓	6
Loss or damage to vehicles, whilst visiting Countries which are members of the European Union (notified and accepted for a fee by Underwriters for full policy cover).		✓	✓	On request

Significant Exclusions

These are the most significant exclusions under this policy. A full description of the wording can be found in the policy wording	Policy Wording Page No:
More than 2 Breakdown / Recovery call outs in any one period of insurance and any recovery in excess of 30 miles incurs charges which you will be liable for.	13
Loss or damage to any insured vehicle when the ignition keys/fobs have been left in or on the vehicle or if all the doors, windows and openings have not been closed and locked.	5
Damage caused by the fixture of any faulty part / accessory or by defective workmanship.	5
Loss or damage to audio equipment and personal effects. Including PDA / 2 way radio equipment, satellite navigation systems and the like.	5 & 6
Loss or damage caused by an inappropriate type or grade of fuel being used in/on an Insured Vehicle.	5
Excludes driving other vehicles	19
Loss or damage to sun-roofs, glass roof, panoramic roof or windscreen (under the windscreen section of this insurance)	8
Loss or damage to trailers, their contents and / or load, (trailers and/or caravans are covered TPO).	5
Loss or damage as a result of deception, fraud or trickery.	5
No cover applies whilst an insured vehicle is driven in any country that is not a member of the European Union but this excludes Andorra, Iceland, Norway or Switzerland.	7

Significant Conditions

These conditions apply to the policy and the full wording of them can be found in the policy wording.	Policy Wording Page No:
Failure to report an incident and complete the relevant form within 30 days may result in your policy being cancelled, your claims payment being withheld, loss of no claims discount and our right of recovery activated.	17
It is the Insured's responsibility to ensure all reasonable steps are taken to safeguard the vehicle from damage or loss and to maintain and keep it in a proper state of repair and condition.	18
It is the Insured responsibility to ensure that all material changes or alterations to this policy (including changes of address, nature of vehicles to be covered, occupation, use, driver, main user, motoring and non-motoring convictions, disabilities or any disease or physical infirmity) for all insured persons are disclosed and agreed by the Underwriters.	21

DATA PROTECTION NOTICE

This document contains important information relating to the information given to the **Company**. **This notice also applies to anyone else that is insured under this policy and should also be shown to them.** This section draws to your attention how the **Company** use your information, who it might be shared with and also the systems in place which allow fraud to be detected and prevented.

DATA COLLECTION, SHARING, STORAGE AND FRAUD PREVENTION / DETECTION

Any Data collected (personal and / or sensitive personal) first and foremost is used for the purposes of administering and underwriting your insurance policy.

The **Company** will ensure that this Data will:

- a) Be held securely.
- b) Not transferred outside of the European Union or European Economic Area.
- c) Never passed on for marketing or sales purposes.

In accordance with Data Protection Legislation, attention is drawn to the fact that at any time telephone calls may be recorded and monitored for the purpose of detecting fraud and deception or training and monitoring purposes.

Your details may also be supplied to a number of data sharing/ fraud prevention Agencies such as Hunter and CIFAS. In addition the **Company** may for audit / claim purposes make additional searches via third party agencies. Other organisations may also use and search these records in their efforts to combat fraud and undertake credit searches.

Claims information will be added to the Claims and Underwriting Exchange Register, run by the Insurance Database Services Ltd and / or the Motor Insurance Anti Fraud and Theft Register run by the Association of British Insurers.

It is a condition of this policy that you immediately tell the **Company** about any incident (such as an **Accident** or a theft) regardless of blame and whether or not is likely to give rise to a claim. Information relating to it will be passed onto the appropriate Agencies.

For claims and / or anti-fraud purposes the **Company** may also share certain (including sensitive personal) information about you, with:

- a) Associated Companies.
- b) Subsidiary Companies.
- c) Trading partners.
- d) Third parties and their representatives.

This information may be shared and used for the above purposes even after your policy has lapsed, cancelled or been voided.

You have a legal right to be:

- a) Told whether any personal data is being processed.
- b) Given a description of the personal data, the reasons it is being processed, and whether it will be given to any other organisations or people.
- c) Given a copy of the information comprising the data and details of the source of the data (if available).

A fee maybe payable (not more than £10) and some types of data may be exempt from your subject access request.

If you or anyone acting on your behalf provides the Company with false or inaccurate information and fraud is proven or suspected, all benefits under this policy may be void or cancelled, any claims refused and the full annual premium retained by the Company.

The matter will be reported and recorded with the appropriate agencies and authorities and pursued in accordance with the law.

The **Company** wish to make it clear that the vast majority of honest policyholders suffer as a result of a few and the aim is to provide the best possible service to the genuine customer. Through the use of anti-fraud data sharing and certain interview techniques the **Company** are able to address fraud in a manner that enables us to keep premiums competitive.